

RECORD
AND
BRIEFS

No. 12-96

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED
JAN 2 - 2013
OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,
Attorney General, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

—◆—
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
CENTER FOR EQUAL OPPORTUNITY,
AND AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

—◆—
MERIEM L. HUBBARD
DEBORAH J. LA PETRA
JOSHUA P. THOMPSON*
RALPH W. KASARDA
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jpt@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation,
Center for Equal Opportunity,
and American Civil Rights Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE EFFECTS TEST VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION	7
A. The Effects Test Contravenes the Individual Right to Equal Protection	8
B. Section 5’s Effects Test Fails Strict Scrutiny	10
II. SECTION 5 IS NO LONGER USED TO ENFORCE RIGHTS GUARANTEED BY THE FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT	15
A. DOJ Enforces Section 5 to Produce “Safe Districts” Through Constitutionally Suspect Racial Gerrymandering	16
B. Section 5 Is Rarely Used to Eliminate Intentional Discrimination	23
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	5, 8, 10-11
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	6
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	1-3
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	1
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	1
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	3
<i>City of Mobile, Alabama v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	12
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	1
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	17
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , No. 11-345 (U.S. 2012) . . .	2
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	4, 6-7
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963)	5
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	20
<i>Houston Lawyers' Ass'n v. Attorney Gen. of Tex.</i> , 501 U.S. 419 (1991)	1
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005)	12
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v.</i> <i>Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	4, 6, 8-9, 25
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	1-4, 12, 16
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	14
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009)	13
<i>Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	11
<i>Rodgers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	12
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	1
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	9, 11, 20
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	5, 8-11
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	16
<i>United States v. Dallas Cnty. Comm'n</i> , 850 F.2d 1433 (11th Cir. 1988)	20
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	12, 14
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> , 376 U.S. 52 (1964)	5, 20-21
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(a) (2006)	5, 7
§ 1973c(b) (2006)	7-8
§ 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	5
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	5
U.S. Const. amend. XV	7
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2	4

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

Miscellaneous

Bell, D., <i>And We Are Not Saved: The Elusive Quest for Racial Justice</i> (Basic Books, Inc. N.Y., 1987)	21-22
Blum, Edward & Campbell, Lauren, <i>American Enterprise Institute, Assessment of Voting Rights Progress in Jurisdictions Covered Under Section Five of the Voting Rights Act</i> (May 17, 2006), available at http://www.aei.org/files/2006/05/15/ 20060515_Blum_Campbellreport.pdf (last visited Dec. 20, 2012)	11-12
Burke, Christopher M., <i>The Appearance of Equality: Racial Gerrymandering, Redistricting, and the Supreme Court</i> (1999) ..	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued	Page
Butler, Katharine Inglis, <i>Racial Fairness and Traditional Districting Standards: Observations on the Impact of the Voting Rights Act on Geographic Representation</i> , 57 S.C. L. Rev. 749 (2006)	19
Cashin, Sheryll D., <i>Democracy, Race, and Multiculturalism in the Twenty-First Century: Will the Voting Rights Act Ever Be Obsolete?</i> , 22 Wash. U. J.L. & Pol’y 71 (2006)	19
Clegg, Roger & Chavez, Linda, <i>An Analysis of the Reauthorized Sections 5 and 203 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965: Bad Policy and Unconstitutional</i> , 5 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 561 (2007)	11, 19
Clegg, Roger & Thompson, Joshua, <i>Overtun unconstitutional Voting Rights Act</i> , Wash. Times, Nov. 14, 2012	19
Clegg, Roger, <i>The Future of the Voting Rights Act after Bartlett and NAMUDNO</i> , 2008-09 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 35	9-10, 17, 25
Eastland, Terry & Bennett, William, <i>Counting By Race: Equality from the Founding Fathers to Bakke and Weber</i> (1979)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Letter from Grace Chung Becker, Assistant Attorney General, to Brian DeBano (Dec. 26, 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/ vot/sec_5/pdfs/l_122607.pdf (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)</p>	14
<p>Letter from R. Alex Acosta, Assistant Attorney General, to Francis I. Cantwell (Oct. 12, 2001), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/ sec_5/pdfs/l_101201.pdf (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)</p>	18-19
<p>Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, to C. Havird Jones (Sept. 3, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/ vot/sec_5/pdfs/l_090302.pdf (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)</p>	24-25
<p>Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, to Charles T. Edens (June 27, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/ vot/sec_5/pdfs/l_062702.pdf (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)</p>	24
<p>Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, to Darvin Satterwhite, County Attorney (July 9, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/ vot/sec_5/pdfs/l_070902.pdf (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)</p>	17-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<p>Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, to Lisa T. Hauser and José de Jesús Rivera (May 20, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/pdfs/l_052002.pdf (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)</p>	18
<p>Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, to William D. Sleeper (Apr. 29, 2002), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/pdfs/l_042902.pdf (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)</p>	24
<p>Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, to Tommie S. Cardin (Oct. 4, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/pdfs/l_100411.pdf (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)</p>	24
<p>Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General, to Everett T. Sanders (Apr. 30, 2012), <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/pdfs/l_043012_ms.pdf (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)</p>	24
<p>Marcus, Kenneth L., <i>The War between Disparate Impact and Equal Protection</i>, 2008-09 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 53</p>	13
<p>Martin, Benjamin, “<i>The Parable of the Talents</i>,” 256 <i>Harper’s</i> 18 (Jan. 1978)</p>	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Legislators & Legislative Staff Information: Number of African American Legislators, available at http://www.ncsl.org/ legislatures-elections/legisdata/ african-american-legislators-2009.aspx (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)</i>	23
Persily, Nathaniel, <i>Options and Strategies for Renewal of Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , 49 How. L.J. 717 (2006)	4
Pildes, Richard H., <i>Political Avoidance, Constitutional Theory, and the VRA</i> , 117 Yale L.J. Pocket Part 148 (2007)	4
Pildes, Richard H., <i>The Future of Voting Rights Policy: From Anti-Discrimination to the Right to Vote</i> , 49 How. L.J. 741 (2006)	3-4
Pole, J. R., <i>The Pursuit of Equality in American History</i> (2d ed. revised, University of California Press, Berkeley, 1993)	21
Primus, Richard, <i>The Future of Disparate Impact</i> , 108 Mich. L. Rev. 1341 (2010)	13
Sleeper, Jim, <i>Liberal Racism</i> (1997)	19
Sowell, Thomas, <i>Civil Rights: Rhetoric or Reality?</i> (William Morrow & Co., N.Y., 1984)	15, 22-23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thernstrom, Abigail, <i>Racial Gerrymandering</i> , National Review, Apr. 29, 2011, <i>available at</i> http://www.nationalreview.com/articles/ 265956/racial-gerrymandering-abigail- thernstrom (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)	19
Thernstrom, Abigail, <i>Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: By Now, a Murky Mess</i> , 5 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 41 (2007)	15
Thernstrom, Abigail, <i>Voting Rights— and Wrongs: The Elusive Quest for Racially Fair Elections</i> (2009)	2-3
United States Department of Justice, Section 5 Objection Determinations, <i>available at</i> http://www.justice.gov/crt/ about/vot/sec_5/obj_activ.php (last visited Dec. 21, 2012)	17
Wood, Peter, <i>Diversity: The Invention of a Concept</i> (2003)	9
